Field Trial Report
Indoor 5G Network using 600 MHz Band –
Coverage, Performance, and Interference
Analysis on Adjacent Channel TV Signals
Hong Kong Applied Science and Technology
Research Institute Company Limited
5/F, Photonics Centre, 2 Science Park
East Avenue, Hong Kong Science Park,

Equipment
Descriptions
Equipment Type Key Facts
Network
emulator
• R&S CMX500 one-box signaling tester
• LTE, 5G FR1 frequency range up to 8 GHz and
FR2 millimeter wave frequency range up to 50
GHz in one instrument
• Support of 5G stand-alone mode non-stand-alone
mode
• Can combine several present and future LTE and
5G 3GPP bands
• One scalable hardware platform with tailored and
use-case specific configurations
• Web-based CMsquares user interface for RF,
functional, application and protocol tests
• R&S CMW500 wideband radio
communication tester
• Multi-RAT signaling: LTE, WCDMA, GSM,
WLAN, Bluetooth
• LTE-Advanced: 8DL CC up to 4x4/8x2 MIMO
fading, 2 UL CA
• WLAN 11 a / b / g / n / ac / ax SISO and MIMO
signaling test
• Internal server for application testing
• R&S BBA150 Broadband Amplifier
• Frequency range between 4KHz and 6 GHz
• Output power between 15W and 3000W at 1dB
compression point
• 100% mismatch tolerance
• Suitable for amplitude, frequency, phase, pulse
and OFDM modulation
• Extensive switching options for flexible system
configurations
Network
scanner
• R&S TSMA6 AUTONOMOUS MOBILE
NETWORK SCANNER
• No limitations in 3GPP (e.g. 5G NR, LTE,
WCDMA, GSM, NB-IoT) frequency bands up to
6 GHz, including a multi-GNSS receiver for
uninterrupted location tracking
• Maximum connectivity, with support for
additional scanner hardware, Windows based PCs,
Android based UEs and tablets using wireless and
wired connections
CPE
• TOZED IR 100 CPE
• Industrial router is a high-performance 5G indoor
communication industrial routing terminal,
supports NR (SA&NSA), LTE, converts cellular
network data into Gigabit wired network port data,
and effectively meets various 5G communication
industry and enterprise application
12
3.2 Test Points
Table 6 lists the configuration parameters of a 5G indoor N71 cell. Test points locate in both general-
accessible area and lift area, as in typical indoor environments. In general-accessible area, 11 test points
are selected, which locate at 1st floor and 2nd floor (see Figure 5). Another 4 test points are selected in
lift area (see Table 6).
Table 6: Configuration parameters of a 5G indoor N71 cell
Parameters Value Remark
Number of Carriers 1
Center Carrier Frequency (MHz) 642
Carrier Bandwidth (MHz) 20
Transmit Power/Carrier (dBm) 29 Transmitter output
Aggregated Power from Power Amplifier (dBm) 29 Total Output power
Maximum Antenna Gain (dBi) 4
Maximum EIRP (dBm) 33 2 Watts
TDD or FDD FDD
SISO or MIMO SISO
1/F 2/F

Equipment
Descriptions
Equipment Type Key Facts
Spectrum
analyzer
• R&S FSW signal and spectrum analyzer
• Unparalleled low phase noise and best sensitivity
on the market
• 8.3 GHz internal analysis bandwidth
• 800 MHz real-time analysis bandwidth
• SCPI recorder simplifies code generation
• High dynamic range enables outstanding EVM
performance
TV analyzer
• R&S ETL TV analyzer with DTMB mode
• Realtime demodulation
• Advanced frontend and FPGA-based
demodulation
• Preselection with additional 75 Ω RF input
• Integrated spectrum analyzer
• Video decoder for MPEG-2, H.264 (MPEG-4),
HEVC and AVS/AVS+
Figure 8: Layout of N71 RBS emulator and measurement equipment
19
Table 12: Configuration parameters of N71 RBS emulator
4.4 Field Measurement Procedure and Scenarios
In this section, TV signal is measured under two scenarios: 1) normal TV signals without UHF Booster;
and 2) TV signals with UHF Booster.
4.4.1 Measurement Procedure
The measurement procedure is descripted as follows:
• Step 1: Choose one 600MHz band adjacent TV channel (from Table 1).
• Step 2: Monitor the audiovisual performance of this TV channel for 5 minutes.
• Step 3: Repeat Steps 1 and 2 until all TV channels are monitored.
The configuration parameters for TV signal measurement are shown in Table 13.
Table 13: Configuration parameters for TV signal measurement
Network Emulator
R&S CMX500 one-box signaling tester
R&S CMW500 wideband radio communication tester
BBA150 Broadband Amplifier
Network Mode 5G SA
Band N71
Number of Carriers: 1
Carrier Frequency (MHz): Downlink: 642; Uplink: 688
Carrier Bandwidth (MHz): 20
Tx Rx Mode Dual Cable, 1Tx 1Rx (SISO)
EIRP (dBm) 33
Tx Antenna Indoor Omni X-Pol 2Port, 617MHz-6000MHz
Tx Antenna Gain (dBi) 4
Format DTMB
Carrier Frequency (MHz) 482, 522, 586, 602
Carrier Bandwidth (MHz) 8MHz per channel
Equipment
1.R&S ETL
- For spectrum overview, TV signal measurement (Rx level, BER,
MER etc.)
2. DTMB receiver
- For signal decode and TV functional test
Rx Antenna UHF Yagi Antenna
Rx Antenna Gain (dBi) 8-12.5
20
4.4.2 1st scenario: Measure TV Signal without UHF Booster
Figure 9 shows how the TV signal measurement (without UHF booster) is set up. At antenna side,
R&S CMX500, R&S CMW500, R&S BBA150 and antenna are connected; at measurement side,
measurement equipment including spectrum analyzer, TV analyzer and DTMB receiver are connected
to UHF Yagi antenna.
Figure 9: Measure TV signal
4.4.3 2nd Scenario: Measure TV Signal with UHF Booster
In prevailing Community Antenna television (“CATV”) system, to provide good signal strength to
each user, a UHF power amplifier/booster can be added after receiving antenna. To mimic the genuine